1	
2	79th General Assembly ABII ACT 1020 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993HOUSE BILL1829
4	By: Representative Hendrix
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE SECTION 23-13-225 TO DELETE
9	THE PROVISION THAT NO CONTRACT CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE
10	SHALL BE ISSUED A PERMIT BY THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
11	FOR A TOTAL MILEAGE IN EXCESS OF FIFTY PERCENT (50%) OF
12	THE TOTAL MILEAGE WITHIN THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM; AND FOR
13	OTHER PURPOSES."
14	
15	Subtitle
16	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE SECTION 23-13-225 RELATING
17	TO CONTRACT CARRIERS BY MOTOR VEHICLE."
18	
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
20	
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 23-13-225 is hereby amended to read as
22	follows:
23	"23-13-225. Permits for contract carriers - Terms and conditions -
24	Contracts for services.
25	(a) The Arkansas State Highway Commission shall specify in the permit
26	for a contract carrier by motor vehicle the business of the contract carrier
27	covered thereby and the scope thereof. The commission shall attach to the
28	permit, at the time of issuance, and from time to time thereafter, such
29	reasonable terms, conditions, and limitations consistent with the character of
30	the holder as a contract carrier as are necessary to carry out, with respect
31	to the operations of such carrier, the requirements established by the
32	commission under this subchapter.
33	(b)(1) The commission shall not issue any permit which will authorize
34	any contract carrier to have in effect, at any one (1) time, more than six (6)
35	contracts, such contracts to be filed with and approved by the commission

36 prior to granting of such authority.

(2) When any contract expires, the commission shall be given notice 1 2 thereof, and if any new contract is substituted or added, the contract shall 3 be filed with and approved by the commission before operation thereunder. (c) No permit issued under this subchapter shall confer any proprietary 4 5 or property rights in the use of public highways." 6 7 SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of general and permanent nature 8 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 9 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 10 11 SECTION 3. If any provisions of this Act or the application thereof to 12 any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect 13 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 14 the invalid provisions or applications, and to this end the provisions of this 15 Act are declared to be severable. 16 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 17 18 hereby repealed. 19 20 APPROVED: 4/12/93 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

HB